

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/22/2019 2:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96325-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

BRENDAN TAYLOR,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITTITAS COUNTY

Kittitas County Cause No. 16-1-00323-0

Court of Appeals No. 35172-6-III

The Honorable Scott R. Sparks, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Respondent

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

The trial court abused its discretion by admitting the no-contact order as an exhibit when the document included information encouraging the jury to make an improper propensity inference against Mr. Taylor and Mr. Taylor had offered to stipulate to the order’s existence and his knowledge. 5

A. Under ER 403 and the U.S. Supreme Court’s holding in *Old Chief*, documentary evidence of a previously-adjudicated legal status is inadmissible when it is likely to encourage the jury to make an improper propensity inference and the accused has offered to stipulate to all facts stemming from the document that the state is required to prove. 5

B. The logic of *Old Chief* applies with equal force to Mr. Taylor’s offer to stipulate to the existence and his knowledge of the no-contact order. 8

C. The erroneous admission of the no-contact order -- which informed the jury that Mr. Taylor had been previously convicted of a domestic violence offense against Ms. Kelly and had been determined by a court to “represent[] a credible threat to [her] safety” -- prejudiced Mr. Taylor’s defense. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Merino-Balderrama</i> , 146 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1998)....	8, 14

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Braham</i> , 67 Wn. App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992), amended (Jan. 4, 1993).....	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989)	17
<i>State v. Case</i> , 187 Wn.2d 85, 384 P.3d 1140 (2016), as amended (Jan. 19, 2017).....	12
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012)	17
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) ..	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998) 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16	
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007)	5
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005)	11
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Sisemore</i> , 114 Wn. App. 75, 55 P.3d 1178 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 119 Wn. App. 614, 82 P.3d 252 (2004)	11

<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 381, 421 P.3d 983 (2018)	1, 4
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 75 Wn. App. 101, 879 P.2d 957 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Young</i> , 129 Wn. App. 468, 119 P.3d 870 (2005).....	18

STATUTES

RCW 26.50.110	11
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 103	6
ER 403	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>McClain v. State</i> , 898 N.E.2d 409 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	8
RAP 13.7.....	5
<i>Sams v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 1323 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	8
